# CONSENT AGENDA NO. 2

January 1, 2019

RESOLUTION NOS. 01-01-19-05 a through j

#### **RESOLUTION NO. 01-01-19-05**

## BOROUGH OF NORTH PLAINFIELD COUNTY OF SOMERSET STATE OF NEW JERSEY

BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the Borough of North Plainfield that resolutions numbered

# 01-01-19-05 a, b, c, d, e, f, g, h, i, j

having been placed on Consent Agenda No. 2 and there having been no objection thereto, the same are hereby approved.

Council President

Council Member

Introduced: January 1, 2019

#### **RESOLUTION NO. 01-01-19-05a**

## BOROUGH OF NORTH PLAINFIELD COUNTY OF SOMERSET STATE OF NEW JERSEY

BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the Borough of North Plainfield that the *COURIER NEWS* be named the official newspaper of the Borough of North Plainfield for the publication of legal notices for calendar year 2019; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that meeting notices of the Borough of North Plainfield shall be transmitted to the *COURIER NEWS* and *THE STAR-LEDGER*, *THE ALTERNATIVE PRESS*, to *WKMB Radio* and posted on the official bulletin boards in the Municipal Building and the North Plainfield Memorial Library for calendar year 2019; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that Tap into North Plainfield be and hereby is designated as the electronic news source for which notices and other matters are to be provided under the Open Public Meetings Act.

Council President

Council Member

Introduced: January 1, 2019

#### **RESOLUTION NO. 01-01-19-05b**

## BOROUGH OF NORTH PLAINFIELD COUNTY OF SOMERSET STATE OF NEW JERSEY

BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the Borough of North Plainfield that the following are hereby designated as depositories for Borough funds for calendar year 2019:

> Unity Bank Valley National Bank United Roosevelt Savings Bank

> > Council President

Council Member

Introduced: January 1, 2019

#### **RESOLUTION NO. 01-01-19-05c**

## BOROUGH OF NORTH PLAINFIELD COUNTY OF SOMERSET STATE OF NEW JERSEY

BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the Borough of North Plainfield that the following are hereby authorized to sign checks for the Borough of North Plainfield for calendar year 2019:

Michael Giordano Jr. – Mayor

Patrick J. DeBlasio - Chief Financial Officer

Kathleen Intravartolo - Treasurer

**Council President** 

Council Member

Introduced: January 1, 2019

#### **RESOLUTION NO. 01-01-19-05d**

# BOROUGH OF NORTH PLAINFIELD COUNTY OF SOMERSET STATE OF NEW JERSEY

BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the Borough of North Plainfield that the Tax Collector is hereby authorized and directed to charge interest on delinquent tax, assessment, and sewer user accounts for calendar year 2019, as follows:

Eight percent (8%) on the first one thousand five hundred dollars (\$1,500.00) which is delinquent for a period in excess of ten (10) calendar days, which said percentage shall be chargeable from the due date of the payment; and

Eighteen percent (18%) on any amount in excess of one thousand five hundred dollars (\$1,500.00) which is delinquent for a period in excess of ten (10) calendar days, which said percentage shall be chargeable from the due date of the payment; and

Six percent (6%) yearly penalty on any tax delinquency, as defined by <u>N.J.S.A.</u> 54:4-67, which exceeds ten thousand dollars (\$10,000.00), provided said delinquency has not been paid prior to the end of the calendar year.

**Council President** 

Council Member

Introduced: January 1, 2019

#### **RESOLUTION NO. 01-01-19-05e**

## BOROUGH OF NORTH PLAINFIELD COUNTY OF SOMERSET STATE OF NEW JERSEY

BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the Borough of North Plainfield that Borough Tax Assessor BARBARA A. FLAHERTY is hereby authorized to file corrective appeals for errors in assessments or counterclaims to increase assessments, defend tax appeals filed by taxpayers, and agree to the terms of any stipulations of settlement of tax appeals as she deems necessary and in the best interest of the Borough for calendar year 2019.

**Council President** 

Council Member

Introduced: January 1, 2019

#### **RESOLUTION NO. 01-01-19-05f**

## BOROUGH OF NORTH PLAINFIELD COUNTY OF SOMERSET STATE OF NEW JERSEY

BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the Borough of North Plainfield that the Chief Financial Officer of the Borough of North Plainfield is hereby authorized to establish change funds for calendar year 2019 for the following departments in the amounts designated:

Borough Clerk	\$100.00
Construction Office	50.00
Health Office	50.00
Municipal Court	300.00
Police	50.00
Public Works	50.00

**Council President** 

Council Member

Introduced: January 1, 2019

#### **RESOLUTION NO. 01-01-19-05g**

## BOROUGH OF NORTH PLAINFIELD COUNTY OF SOMERSET STATE OF NEW JERSEY

WHEREAS, <u>N.J.S.A. 40A:5-17</u> allows for the cancellation of property tax overpayments or delinquent amounts of less than \$10.00.

**BE IT RESOLVED** by the Council of the Borough of North Plainfield that the Tax Collector is hereby authorized and directed to cancel all property tax overpayments and/or delinquencies in the amounts of less than \$10.00, in accordance with N.J.S.A. 40A:5-17.

**Council President** 

Council Member

Introduced: January 1, 2019

#### **RESOLUTION NO. 01-01-19-05h**

## BOROUGH OF NORTH PLAINFIELD COUNTY OF SOMERSET STATE OF NEW JERSEY

## PROVIDING FOR A TEMPORARY BUDGET FOR THE YEAR 2018 PURSUANT TO N.J.S. 40A:4-19

Text of this Resolution pending from the Chief Financial Officer

**Council President** 

Council Member

Introduced: January 1, 2019

#### **RESOLUTION NO. 01-01-19-05i**

## BOROUGH OF NORTH PLAINFIELD COUNTY OF SOMERSET STATE OF NEW JERSEY

BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the Borough of North Plainfield that the attached bills of the accounts named and for the amounts stated, having been duly audited and found to be correct as of this 1<sup>st</sup> day of January, 2019 the same be paid; and that the Mayor and Chief Financial Officer are hereby authorized to sign and deliver warrants for the same.

**Council President** 

Council Member

Introduced: January 1, 2019

## RESOLUTION NO. 01-01-19-05j

# BOROUGH OF NORTH PLAINFIELD COUNTY OF SOMERSET STATE OF NEW JERSEY

# RESOLUTION DECLARING JANUARY 2019 RADON ACTION AWARENESS MONTH

WHEREAS, radon is a colorless, odorless, naturally occurring radioactive gas that threatens the health of our citizens;

WHEREAS, radon is the second leading cause of lung cancer deaths in the United States and the number one cause among non-smokers;

WHEREAS, one in fifteen homes across the U.S. has an elevated radon level;

WHEREAS, any home in the Borough of North Plainfield may have an elevated level of radon, even if other homes in the same neighborhood do not;

WHEREAS, testing for radon is simple and inexpensive;

WHEREAS, elevated radon levels can be fixed;

WHEREAS, the Borough of North Plainfield and the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency are supporting efforts to encourage Americans to test their homes for radon, mitigate elevated levels of radon, and build new homes with radon-resistant materials and features.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the Borough of North Plainfield that January 2019 is hereby declared as

# OFFICIAL RADON ACTION AWARENESS MONTH

in the Borough of North Plainfield, and all residents who have not yet tested their homes are called upon to conduct such tests and to reduce radon levels if they are found to be elevated, to protect their families from the serious health risks of radon.

Council President

Council Member

Introduced:January 1, 2019Adopted:January 1, 2019